
 

Meeting of the  
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 7 May 2008 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Rofique U Ahmed  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Helal Abbas   
  
  
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
 

Councillor Anwara Ali, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Rofique U. 
Ahmed, Helal Abbas, Alibor Choudhury, 
Ahmed Omer and Lutfur Rahman) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rupert 
Eckhardt) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
O'Flaherty) 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Lutfa 
Begum) 
Councillor Waiseul Islam, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Rofique 
U. Ahmed, Helal Abbas, Alibor Choudhury, 
Ahmed Omer and Lutfur Rahman) 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rupert 
Eckhardt) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan, 
(Designated Deputy representing 

 



 
 
 

Councillor Tim O'Flaherty) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shahed 
Ali) 
Councillor Abjol Miah, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Shahed Ali) 
Councillor Abdul Munim, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shahed 
Ali) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Lutfa 
Begum) 
Councillor Mohammed Abdus Salique, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Rofique U. Ahmed, Helal 
Abbas, Alibor Chowdhury, Ahmed Omer 
and Lutfur Rahman) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Louise Fleming, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4878,  E-mail:louise.fleming@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday, 7 May 2008 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of 
Development Committee held on 9th April 2008. 
 
 

3 - 8  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that, in the event of amendments to 
recommendations being made by the Committee, the task 
of formalising the wording of any amendments be 
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and 
Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the meeting. 
 
 

  

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 

9 - 10  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

11 - 12  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

13 - 14  

7 .1 23 Bartlett Close, London, E14 6LH   
 

15 - 22 Limehouse 

7 .2 1 Hawksmoor Mews, London E1 0DG   
 

23 - 28 Shadwell 

7 .3 Docklands Medical Centre, 100 Spindrift Avenue, 
London E14 9WU   

 

29 - 36 Millwall 



 
 
 
 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\3\6\AI00014639\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should con
[...]
 position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  

 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\3\6\AI00014639\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 09/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Suki Binjal – (Interim Head of Non-Contentious Team, Legal 

Services) 
Megan Crowe – (Planning Solicitor, Legal Services) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Planning) 
Michael Kiely – (Service Head, Development Decisions) 

 
Louise Fleming – Senior Committee Officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Shahed Ali, Lutfa Begum, Rupert 
Eckhardt and Tim O’Flaherty.  Councillor Oliur Rahman deputised for Cllr 
Begum and Councillor Stephanie Eaton deputised for Cllr O’Flaherty. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors made declarations of interest in the items included on the agenda 
as follows: 
 

Councillor 
 

Item Type of interest Reason 

Stephanie Eaton 
 

7.2 Personal Site is within Councillor’s 
Ward 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 09/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Stephanie Eaton 7.3 Personal Site is within Councillor’s 
Ward 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2008 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that, in the event of amendments to 
recommendations being made by the Committee, the task of formalising the 
wording of any amendments be delegated to the Corporate Director of 
Development & Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the meeting. 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the procedure and those who had registered to speak. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
The Committee noted the position relating to deferred items. 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 7 to 11a Rampart Street, London  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for the redevelopment of 7 to 11a Rampart Street. 
 
Mr Stephen Irvine, Development Control Manager, presented a detailed report 
on the application, outlining the proposals and the reasons why it had been 
recommended for approval. 
 
Members expressed concern over potential overlooking of the adjacent school 
and whether it would affect the future use of the carpark for classrooms or a 
playground.  Mr Irvine advised the Committee that the issue had been 
carefully considered.  However, the distances involved would not sustain a 
reason for refusal on grounds of overlooking.  In the event that the school’s 
carpark was redeveloped, effective screening measures could be put in place. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that  
 
(i) Conservation Area Consent for the demolition of part ground, part first 
 floor rear additions facing Kinder Street at 7 to 11a Rampart Street be 
 GRANTED subject to 
 
 
 

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 09/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 Conditions 
 

1) Time Limit 
2) Condition preventing demolition prior to let of contract for rebuild; 

and 
 

(ii) Planning Permission for 
 

a) the demolition of part ground, part first floor rear additions and 
erection of 3 x three bedroom terrace houses with rooftop amenity 
space facing Kinder Street; and 

b) the refurbishment of existing terrace to provide 4 x three bedroom 
terrace houses facing Rampart Street and Barnett Street.  Works 
involve masonry to be sandblasted, installation of new windows and 
doors on ground and first floor (north and west elevations), and 
various other external maintenance and repair work 

at 7 to 11a Rampart Street be GRANTED subject to 
 
Conditions 
 
1) Time Limit for Full Planning Permission 
2) Full Details of External Finishes 
3) A Car Free Agreement 
4) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate 

Director Development & Renewal. 
 
Informatives 
 
1) S106 Car Free Agreement 
2) S278 Agreement 
3) Any other informatives considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development & Renewal. 
 
 

7.2 452 Hackney Road, London, E2 9EG  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for the redevelopment of 452 Hackney Road, London E2 9EG. 
 
Mr Stephen Irvine, Development Control Manager, presented a detailed report 
on the application, outlining the reasons which it had been recommended for 
approval.  He drew Members’ attention to the planning history of the site. 
 
Members asked questions relating to the modification which had taken place 
to mitigate any overlooking of the Peabody Estate.  The Committee was 
advised that balconies had been removed from the scheme. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that planning permission for the demolition of 
existing petrol filling station and redevelopment of the site to provide part 
three, part four and part six storey mixed use development comprising one 
retail unit at ground/basement floors (Use Class A1) with 4 x 1 bed, 8 x 2 bed, 

Page 5



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 09/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

5 x 3 bed and 1 x 4 bed recycling units (18 in total) on upper floors with cycle 
spaces, refuse and recycling storage at ground floor level at 452 Hackney 
Road, London E2 9EG be GRANTED subject to the prior completion of a legal 
agreement to secure the following planning obligations: 
 

a) 35% Affordable Housing 
b) Car Free Agreement 
c) Any other planning obligations considered necessary by the 

Corporate Director Development & Renewal 
and that the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 
authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
 

If within 3 months of the date of this Committee the legal agreement has not 
been completed to the satisfaction of the Assistant Chief Executive (legal 
services), the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 
authority to refuse planning permission. 
 
The Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated authority to 
impose conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the 
following matters: 
 
Conditions 
 

1) Full time limit 
2) Materials in accordance with approved schedule 
3) Building works hours of operation 
4) Window details and specification 
5) Land contamination investigation and remediation 
6) Sustainable homes strategy 
7) Highways S278 agreement 
8) Any other conditions considered necessary by the Corporate 

Director Development & Renewal. 
 
 

7.3 Sotherby Lodge, Sewardstone Road, London, E2 9JQ  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for the demolition of the existing 3 storey building, erection of a part 
5, part 6 storey building to provide 40 flats (15 x one bedroom, 16 x tow 
bedroom and 9 x three bedroom) at Sotherby Lodge, Sewardstone Road, 
London E2 9JQ. 
 
Mr Sam Henderson spoke on behalf of the local residents.  He did not object 
to the principle of redevelopment.  However, he felt that the site was unique 
and had much potential which was not being maximised by the proposal.  He 
believed that a legacy could be created on the site. 
 
Mr Robin Watchman spoke on behalf of the applicant.  He agreed with the 
objector on many points relating to the potential of the site, and believed that 
the objective had been achieved through working closely with officers relating 
to design and sustainability. 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 09/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
Mr Stephen Irvine, Development Control Manager, presented a detailed report 
on the application.  He advised that the main issue for consideration was the 
design of the proposal.  He felt that it would enhance the area, as the current 
site was in need of upgrading. 
 
Members asked questions relating to the financial contribution towards 
education provision and expressed concern over whether the design fit in with 
the area.  Mr Irvine advised Members that the education contribution was 
worked out based on government figures which were applied nationally.  To 
ask the applicant for a larger contribution would require the demonstration of a 
significant shortage in the area.  Education officers in Children’s Services had 
not advised of a problem.  Mr Kiely advise that Census date was used in the 
calculation and advised to approve the application in line with the 
recommendation.  However, after consideration Members proposed that 
officers be delegated authority to negotiate with the applicant further 
contribution equal to two additional school places. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that planning permission for the demolition of the 
existing 3 storey building, erection of a part 5, part 6 storey building to provide 
40 flats (15 x one bedroom, 16 x tow bedroom and 9 x three bedroom) at 
Sotherby Lodge, Sewardstone Road, London E2 9JQ be GRANTED subject 
to the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 
obligations 
 

a) 35% Affordable Housing 
b) Car Free Agreement 
c) Education Contribution £61,710 
d) Any other planning obligations considered necessary by the 

Corporate Director Development & Renewal 
and that the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 
authority to negotiate the legal agreement as indicated above, with the 
addition of a further education contribution equal to 2 school places, but if 
agreement cannot be reached then the planning obligation to be as set out 
above. 
 

That if within three months of the date of the Committee, the legal agreement 
has not been completed to the satisfaction of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(legal services), the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 
the authority to refuse planning permission. 
 
The Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated authority to 
impose conditions and informatives on the planning permission for secure the 
following: 
 
Conditions 
 

1) Three year time limit for development to occur 
2) Materials to be submitted and approved 
3) Building works hours of operation (8am to 6pm Mon-Fri, 8am to 

1pm Sat) 

Page 7



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 09/04/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

4) Energy and sustainability strategy to be approved 
5) Obscure glazing up to 1.8m in height from internal floo
[...]
 basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has been 
undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set out in 
the individual reports. 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 14



Committee: 
Development  

Date:  
7

th
 May 2008  

 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
7.1 

 

Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
Case Officer: 
 Marie Joseph 

Title: Town Planning Application 
 

Ref No: PA/07/03235  
 
Ward: Limehouse (February 2002 onwards) 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
   
 Location: 23 Bartlett Close, London, E14 6LH 
 Existing Use: Residential  
 Proposal: Erection of roof extension to create a second floor and two 

additional bedrooms. 
 Drawing Nos/Documents: Site Plan, 76-07 2000 Rev A 
 Applicant: Giovanna Hussain 
 Ownership: Owned by applicant 
 Historic Building: n/a 
 Conservation Area: n/a 

 
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 a) The proposed extension would have no adverse impacts upon neighbouring and 

adjoining occupiers in terms of loss of light and would therefore adhere to Saved Policy 
DEV2 of the Unitary Development Plan (1998) and Policy DEV1 of the Interim Planning 
Guidance: Core Strategy and Development Control Plan (October 2007), which seek to 
retain the amenities of the occupiers of the Borough. 
 
b) The proposed extension would have no adverse impacts upon neighbouring and 
adjoining occupiers in terms of overlooking and a loss of privacy and would therefore adhere 
to Saved Policy DEV2 of the Unitary Development Plan (1998) and Policy DEV1 of the 
Interim Planning Guidance: Core Strategy and Development Control Plan (October 2007), 
which seek to retain the amenities of the occupiers of the borough. 
 
c) The proposed extension would have little impact upon the original architectural character 
and design of Bartlett Close as a whole therefore would have no adverse impacts in terms of 
design. For these reasons the proposal would adhere to Saved Policy DEV1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan (1998) and Core Policy CP4 and Policy DEV2 of the Interim Planning 
Guidance: Core Strategy and Development Control Plan (October 2007), which seek to 
ensure good design and to retain character within the Borough.  
 
d) It is considered that the proposed development would have an appropriate amount of 
amenity space and would adhere to the Council's guidelines regarding density ratios and 
therefore would be in accordance with  Saved Policies DEV2 and HSG13 of the Unitary 
Development Plan (1998) and Core Strategies CP20 and CP25 and Policy DEV1 of the 
Interim Planning Guidance (October 2007) as well as the supplementary guidance found 
within 4B.7 of the London Plan, which seek to retain the amenities of the residents of the 
Borough, achieve sustainable residential space and respect local communities and their 
context.  

 
 

Agenda Item 7.1

Page 15



3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
   
3.2 Conditions 
 
 1) Time Limit for Full Planning Permission 

2) Full Details of External Finishes 
3) Building Works Hours of Operation 

 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 This application seeks permission for an extension at roof level to create an additional 

second floor that would include residential accommodation in the form of 2 bedrooms and 2 
bathrooms at the existing property. 

  
 Site and Surroundings 
  
4.2 The property is 23 Bartlett Close, an existing detached two storey dwelling currently 

comprising of 3 bedrooms and 2 bathrooms at first floor level. The property is located within 
a moderate sized p
[...]
refore, no highways issues are likely to occur in relation 
to pedestrian safety and the proposal would adhere to Saved policy T16 of the Unitary 
Development Plan (1998) which seeks to retain the safety of pedestrians.  

  
 Conclusions 
  
8.15 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 

permission should be granted for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

 
 

Page 20



Club

86

76

66 94
85

84
76

74 64

52

40

St Saviour's Ct

to 14

2
2

2
0

1
8

14

1

7

The Celestial Church

of Christ

ARC

Bartlett Park

2
3

24

29

34

B
A

R
T

L
E

T
T

 C
L
O

S
E

d

dddd
dddd
dddd

dd
dd

dd
dd

dd
d

dddd
dd

d

d

d

dd

d

d d d

d

d d d d
d d

d

d d d d d

ddd
dd

d

d

d d

d

d

Planning Application Site Boundary d Land Parcel AddressConsultation Area

Site Map

This Site Map displays the Planning Applicat ion Site Boundary and  the neighbouring Occupiers /  Owners who were consulted as  part  of the Planning Application process. The Site
Map was reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majesty's  Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

London Borough of Tower Hamlets  LA086568

Legend

1:1000

Page 21



  
 

Page 22



Committee: 
Development  

Date:  
7th May 2008 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
7.2 

 

Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
Case Officer: 
 Allie Moore 

Title: Town Planning Application 
 
Ref No: PA/08/00041  
 
Ward: Shadwell (February 2002 onwards) 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
   
 Location: 1 Hawksmoor Mews, London, E1 0DG 
 Existing Use: Stand alone building containing 3x car parking spaces at 

ground floor level and 1x studio flat at first floor level 
 Proposal: Infill of ground floor 'under croft' and installation four new 

windows to create a two bedroom unit at ground an
[...]
lication 
 

Ref No: PA/08/00323  
 
Ward: Millwall (February 2002 onwards) 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
   
 Location: Docklands Medical Centre, 100 Spindrift Avenue, London, 

E14 9WU 
 Existing Use: Medical Centre (Class D1) 
 Proposal: To extend the partial 3rd floor over the whole building 

footprint and add a fourth storey set back from the north and 
south ends of the building. Erection of a rear extension part 
single and part two storey. 

 Drawing Nos/Documents: AD-00, AD-01, AD-02, AD-03, A-04 Rev L, AD-05 Rev 
L, AD-06 Rev G, AD-07 Rev B, AD-20 Rev A,  AD-21 
Rev A, AD-22 Rev B, AD-23 Rev B 

 Applicant: Tower Assets Management Ltd. 
 Ownership: Isle of Dogs Community Foundation 
 Historic Building: n/a 
 Conservation Area: n/a 

 
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 a) In principle, the extension of existing health facilities is supported by  Policy 3A.20 

and 3A.21 in The London Plan Spatial Strategy for Greater London (Consolidated 
with Alterations since 2004) which promotes better health across London’s population 
and supports the provision of additional healthcare facilities.  

b) The proposal is not considered to result in an unacceptable harm to result in 
significant loss of day/sunlighting or loss of privacy. The proposal therefore complies 
with the requirements of Policy DEV2 in the Unitary Development Plan 1998 and 
DEV1 in the Interim Planning Guidance (2007) which seeks to protect the amenity of 
adjoining residential occupiers. 

c) The proposed height, massing and design of the proposed extensions is considered 
to be sensitive to the surrounding buildings and streetscape in accordance with Policy 
DEV1 in the Unitary Development Plan 1998 and Policy DEV2 in the Interim Planning 
Guidance (2007) which seeks to ensure that proposal are appropriate in the locality. 

d) It is not considered that the closure of the pedestrian access linking Sherwood 
Gardens to Barnfield Way would significantly reduce the permeability of the area or 
conflict with the needs of people with disabilities, children and young people and 
people with mobility difficulties.  

e) It is considered that the proposal provides adequate access for disabled people. This 
is in accordance with Policy DEV3 in the Interim Planning Guidance (2007) seeks to 
ensure that development incorporates inclusive design principles to ensure easy 
access to all.  

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  

Agenda Item 7.3

Page 29



3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 
 Conditions 
 
 1. Time limit 

2. Samples of Materials to be submitted 
3. Details of refuse provision 

 
 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 

To extend the partial third floor over the whole building footprint and add a fourth storey set 
back from the north and south ends of the building. The proposal also involves the erection 
of a part single and part two storey rear extension.  
 
The extensions are to provide additional space for the existing medical practice and 
improving the existing dental surgery housed within the building. The proposal also would 
provide an ancillary pharmacy on the ground floor.  

  
 Site and Surroundings 
  
4.3 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 

The site is Docklands Medical Centre, a medical practice located on the corner of Spindrift 
Avenue and Barnsdale Avenue. 
 
The existing building is predominantly two storey with partial third storey. There is parking to 
the front of the building accessed from Bransdale Road and pedestrian access through the 
site, linking Barnsdale Road to Sherwood Gardens. 
 
The building adjoins a three storey residential terrace to the north fronting Barnsdale Avenue 
and three storey terrace to the west, fronting Sherwood Gardens. The surrounding area is 
predominantly residential.  

  
 Planning History 
  
4.6 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 
  
 T/90/46 Development of a three storey building to provide Doc
[...]
serving all four storeys. It 
is considered that the proposal provides adequate access for disabled people. 
 

 Other Planning Issues 
  
8.17 Details have not been provided for additional waste storage on site. There is a large 

hardstanding to the front of the building. It is considered that details of refuse provision for 
the extending facility can be dealt with by condition. 

  
 Conclusions 
  
8.18 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 

permission should be granted for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

 

Page 34



 

  
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 23 Bartlett Close, London, E14 6LH
	7.2 1 Hawksmoor Mews, London E1 0DG
	7.3 Docklands Medical Centre, 100 Spindrift Avenue, London E14 9WU



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/05/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 7 MAY 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Applications Manager) 
Suki Binjal – (Interim Head of Non-Contentious Team, Legal 

Services) 
Megan Crowe – (Planning Solicitor, Legal Services) 
Michael Kiely – (Service Head, Development Decisions) 

 
Louise Fleming – Senior Committee Officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lutfa Begum and Tim O’Flaherty.  
Councillor Oliur Rahman deputised for Councillor Begum (in part). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt declared a personal interest in item 7.3 as the 
Ward Member for Millwall. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/05/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th April 2008 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that, in the event of amendments to 
recommendations being made by the Committee, the task of formalising the 
wording of any amendments be delegated to the Corporate Director of 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the meeting. 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the procedure and those who had registered to speak. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
The Committee noted that there were no deferred items. 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 23 Bartlett Close, London, E14 6LH  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for the erection of a roof extension to create a second floor and two 
additional bedrooms at 23 Bartlett Close. 
 
Mr Kieran Collins spoke in objection on the grounds of height, overlooking, 
loss of light, overcrowding and the adverse impact on neighbouring 
properties. 
 
Mr Michael Maan spoke on behalf of the applicant.  He believed that the 
scheme was well designed, and had been revised to address the original 
concerns of officers.  There were no issues surrounding scale or loss of 
daylight/sunlight.  The property would remain as a single dwellinghouse. 
 
Mr Jerry Bell presented a detailed report on the application.  He advised the 
Committee that there was no justification for a refusal on the grounds of loss 
of light and there would be a minimal increase in height of one metre. 
 
Councillors sought clarification from officers in relation to the location of the 
balconies.  The Committee was informed that the balconies would over look 
the adjacent park.  
 
On a vote of 6 for and 1 abstention, the Committee RESOLVED that planning 
permission for the erection of a roof extension to create a second floor and 
two additional bedrooms at 23 Bartlett Close, London E14 6LH be GRANTED 
subject to 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/05/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
Conditions 
 

1) Time Limit for Full Planning Permission 
2) Full Details of External Finishes 
3) Building Works Hours of Operation 

 
 

7.2 1 Hawksmoor Mews, London E1 0DG  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for the infill of ground floor ‘under croft’ and installation of four new 
windows to create a two bedroom unit at ground and first floors at 1 
Hawksmoor Mews, London E1 0DG. 
 
Mr Stephen Furnell spoke in objection on the grounds that the proposal was 
not aesthetically pleasing.  He did not feel that the design was sympathetic 
and adjacent residents would be overlooked. 
 
Mr Charles Reece spoke in objection on the grounds that the application was 
inappropriate, causing overlooking and that there would be loss of parking. 
 
Mr Lucas Stone, the applicant, spoke in support of the scheme.  He outlined 
his reasons for extending the property and clarified the legal position in 
respect of the parking at the property.  He felt that the design respected the 
design standard and would improve the look of the property. 
 
Councillor Tim Archer spoke on behalf of the residents.  He raised concerns 
relating to loss of parking and the tension and conflict between residents 
which would be caused by the development. 
 
Mr Jerry Bell presented a detailed report on the application.  He advised that 
the design sought to preserve the conservation area and was considered 
acceptable.  He clarified that, due to the layout of the Mews, there would be a 
net loss of one usable car parking space.  He informed the Committee that 
Government policy supported a move from parking provision to more 
sustainable developments.  He advised Members that the loss of one car 
parking space needed to be balanced with the provision of a family sized unit.  
Mr Bell also advised that the development had security gates and therefore 
would not experience intensive vehicle movements. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to car parking, ownership of 
land and the addresses of the petition signatories.  Mr Bell advised that the 
applicant owned the undercroft currently used for car parking and that the 
signatories came from both Hawksmoor Mews and Cable Street.  Future 
residents of the property would be prohibited from applying for a parking 
permit due to the car free agreement which would be entered into if the 
proposal was approved.  
 
On a vote of 6 for and 1 against, the Committee RESOLVED that planning 
permission for the infill of ground floor ‘under croft’ and installation of four new 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/05/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

windows to create a two bedroom unit at ground and first floors at 1 
Hawksmoor Mews, London E1 0DG be GRANTED subject to 
 
Conditions 
 

1) Time Limit 
2) Hours of Construction 
3) Car-Free Arrangement 
 

 
(Councillor Oliur Rahman could not vote on the proposal as he had not been 
present for the whole consideration of the item.) 
 
 

7.3 Docklands Medical Centre, 100 Spindrift Avenue, London E14 9WU  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for extension of the partial 3rd floor over the whole building footprint 
and add a fourth storey set back from the north and south ends of the 
building; and the erection of a rear extension part single and part two storey at 
the Docklands Medical Centre, 100 Spindrift Avenue, London, E14 9WU. 
 
Ms Rachel McConnel, Planning Officer, presented a detailed report on the 
application, outlining the reasons why the proposal was recommended for 
approval.  She advised the Committee that there was no significant 
overlooking and the site was not a designated right of way. 
 
Councillor sought clarification on the location of the current walkway and the 
alternative routes which residents could take to reach Sherwood Gardens. 
 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED that planning permission for the 
extension of the partial 3rd floor over the whole building footprint and add a 
fourth storey set back from the north and south ends of the building; and the 
erection of a rear extension part single and part two storey at the Docklands 
Medical Centre, 100 Spindrift Avenue, London, E14 9WU be GRANTED 
subject to 
 
Conditions 
 

1) Time Limit 
2) Samples of Materials to be submitted 
3) Details of refuse provision 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.22 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Development Committee 

 


